

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR
WRIT PETITION NO. 2103 OF 2023

(Mohd. Ashraf Shaikh Aslam Vs. Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Buldhana & Anr.)

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Shri P.S. Patil, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. S.S. Jachak, Assistant Government Pleader for respondent No.1/ State.

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR AND M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ.

DATE : MARCH 31, 2023

The petitioner's father was serving as a Peon at respondent No.2 School when he expired in harness. The petitioner came to be appointed on compassionate ground in his place. Though the petitioner's services have been approved on 8/12/2020 as Shipai Sevak on an honorarium of Rs.1700/-, the petitioner seeks approval on the regular post of Peon to enable him to get regular pay scale.

2] Issue notice to the respondents, returnable in four weeks.

3] The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for respondent No.1.

(M.W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.)

SUMIT